

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL., APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, THE ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BUSINESS OFFICIALS INTERNATIONAL, THE NATIONAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION AND AASA, THE SCHOOL
SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR

Counsel of record

SONJA H. TRAINOR

NATIONAL SCHOOL

BOARDS ASSOCIATION

1680 Duke Street, 2nd Floor

Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 838-6722

fnegron@nsba.org

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PRESIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM IS UNLAWFUL ON ITS FACE	4
A. The Memorandum Violates the U.S. Constitution.....	7
B. The Memorandum Violates the Census and Reapportionment Acts	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CABIN THIS ATTEMPT TO LEGISLATE BY EXECUTIVE FIAT	16
A. Federal Courts May Rein in <i>Ultra Vires</i> Government Action	17
B. The Memorandum Must Be Invalidated to Protect Federal Programs Affecting Public Schools	18

III.	THE PRESIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM CREATES UNCERTAINTY FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION ENTITIES THAT DEPEND ON CENSUS DATA FOR FEDERAL FUNDING AND SOUND POLICY CHOICES	23
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	18
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>City of San Jose, California v. Trump</i> , No. 20-cv-5167, 2020 WL 6253433, *1 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2020), J.S. pending, No. 20-561 (filed Oct. 29, 2020)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 28
<i>Dept. of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020)	10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788, 804 (1992)	9
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958)	17
<i>In re United Mine Workers of America Intern. Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545, 551 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6, 16
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	17
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491, 523 (2008)	6

<i>Michigan v. DeVos</i> , No. 3:20-cv-04478-JD, 2020 WL 5074397, *4 (N.D. Cal. 2020 Aug. 26, 2020)	19
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People, et al. v. DeVos, et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-1996 (DLF), 2020 WL 5291406 (D.D.C. 2020)	19
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 20-CV-5770 (RCW) (PWH) (JMF), 2020 WL 5422959, *27 (S.D. N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020)	6, 7, 13, 14, 18, 27, 28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	1, 7, 12, 29
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	19
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452, 478 (2002)	8
<i>Washington v. DeVos</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1119-BJR, 2020 WL 5079038 (W.D. Wash. 2020 Aug. 21, 2020)	19
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 US. 1 (1996)	9, 24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579, 585 (1952)	6, 15, 16, 17, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 2, cl. 3	8, 15
Art. II § 3	15
Amend. XIV, § 2.....	7
2 U.S.C. § 2a.....	6, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
13 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 14
13 U.S.C. § 141	14
20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1411	22
20 U.S.C. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	20
20 U.S.C. § 6611	21
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	19

RULES AND REGULATIONS

34 CFR Part 300.....	22
Excluding Illegal Aliens From the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44679 (Jul. 21, 2020).....	5

Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 55259

STATE CASES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

CASES

In State ex rel. Sch. Dist. Bd. v. Thayer,
74 Wis. 48 (1889).....11

STATUTES

C.R.S.A. § 22-1-10210
14 Del.C. § 340210
D.C. Code Ann. § 38-30910
HRS § 302A-114311
105 ILCS 5/10-20.12b.....11
105 ILCS 5/14-1.11-1.11a.....11
20-A M.R.S.A. § 520211
M.G.L.A. 72 § 2.....11
M.C.L.A. 380.1148.....11
MD Code, Education, § 7-10111
M.S.A. § 120A.2011
NRS 10.155.....11
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-111
NY EDUC § 320211
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 115C-364.....11
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 339.13311
24 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 13-130211
16 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 16-64-111
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-3.....11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 28A.225.21511

REGULATIONS

23 Il ADC 1.240(b).....12
8 NY ADC 110.2(y)(1)10,11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Angela Adams & Kerry S. Boyne, *Access to Higher Education for Undocumented and “Dacamented” Students: The Current State of Affairs*, 25 *Ind. Int’l & Comp. L. Rev.* 47 (2015)29
- Allocation of Funds Under Title I-A of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act*, Congressional Research Service, Updated Sept. 17, 2018, <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44461.pdf>20
- The Allocation Process for the Improving Teacher Quality Grants (Title II)*, National Center for Education Statistics
<https://nces.ed.gov/surveys/annualreports/pdf/itq20030428.pdf> 21
- American Immigration Council, *U.S. Citizen Children Impacted by Immigration Enforcement (Nov. 2019)*,
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/us_citizen_children_impacted_by_immigration_enforcement.pdf.....28
- Children’s Defense Fund, *Child Poverty in America 2017: State Analysis* (Sept. 13, 2018)
<https://www.childrensdefense.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Child-Poverty-in-America-2017-State-Fact-Sheet.pdf>.....26

- Fernanda L. Cross, Odessa Gonzalez, *The Coronavirus Pandemic and Immigrant Communities: A Crisis That Demands More of the Social Work Profession*, *Affiliate: Journal of Women and Social Work*,
<https://doi.org/10.1177/0886109920960832>30
- Educational Services for Immigrant Children and Those Recently Arrived to the United States*, U.S. Department of Education (last visited Nov. 12, 2020),
<https://www2.ed.gov/policy/rights/guid/unaccompanied-children.html>.....12
- Fiscal Year 2018–19*, California Department of Education (Sept. 28, 2018), <https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/aa/ca/title2pa18apptltr1.asp>.....22
- Head Start: Early Childhood Learning & Knowledge Center, *Head Start Programs*,
<https://eclkc.ohs.acf.hhs.gov/programs/article/head-start-programs> (last updated Feb. 12, 2019)25
- Maria Hotchkiss & Jessica Phelan, U.S. Census Bureau, *Uses of Census Bureau Data in Federal Funds Distribution* (Sept. 2017) (“Uses of Census Bureau Data”), <https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/working-papers/Uses-of-Census-Bureau-Data-in-Federal-Funds-Distribution.pdf>24, 25
- Nonie Lesaux & Stephanie Jones, *Opinion: When a low census count hurts children’s well-being*, Hechinger Report (Sept. 20, 2018),
<https://hechingerreport.org/opinion-when-a-low-census-count-hurts-childrens-well-being/>26

NCES Fast Facts, National Center for Education Statistics (last visited Nov. 12, 2020), <https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=158>.....20

Andrew Reamer, GW Institute of Public Policy, George Washington University, *Census-derived Datasets Used to Distribute Federal Funds* (Dec. 2018), <https://gwipp.gwu.edu/sites/g/files/zaxdzs2181/f/downloads/Counting%20for%20Dollars%20%234%20Census-derived%20Datasets%20rev%2001-19.pdf>.....24

Special Education--Grants to States (Grants to States for Education of Children with Disabilities, Part B, Sec. 611), U.S. Department of Education (last visited Nov. 12, 2020), <https://www2.ed.gov/programs/osepgts/index.html> .22

Stack, Kevin M., *The Reviewability of the President's Statutory Powers*, 62 *Vanderbilt Law Review* 4, Note 135.....17

Jim Tankersley and Emily Baumgaertner, *Here's Why An Accurate Census Count is So Important*, *New York Times*, Mar. 27, 2018, <https://nyti.ms/2DYZc6F> 24

Andrew Ujifusa, *Here's How Changes to the U.S. Census Could Impact Education Funding*, *Education Week* (Mar. 28, 2018), <http://blogs.edweek.org/edweek/campaign-k-12/2018/03/us-census-changes-education-funding-impact.html>..... 25

- U.S. Census Bureau, *Investigating the 2010 Undercount of Young Children—Analysis of Census Coverage Measurement Results: A New Design for the 21st Century* (Jan. 2017),
https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/final-analysis-reports/2020-2017_04-undercount-children-analysis-coverage.pdf28
- U.S. Census Bureau, Newsroom Release, *More Than Half Of School Expenditures Spent on Classroom Instruction* (June 14, 2017),
<https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2017/cb17-97-public-education-finance.html>26
- U.S. Census Bureau, *School District Review Program, About This Program*,
<https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/sdrp/about.html>29
- Jie Zong *et al.*, *A Profile of Current DACA Recipients by Education, Industry, and Occupation* (Nov. 2017),
<https://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/profile-current-daca-recipients-education-industry-and-occupation>.....10
